
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Z BEST AUTO BODY & PAINT; IDA 
ZION 
14222 Oxnard Street 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

ARD 133909 

Respondent. 

Case No. 77/13-19 

OAH No. 2013030639 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Disciplinary Order is hereby 
accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer 
Affairs in the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective 

TAMARA COLSON 
Assistant General Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affa irs 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MICHAEL BROWN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 23123"7 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897~2095 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 
E-mail: MichaelB.Brown@doj.ca.gov 

Attorn,eys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter ofth.e Accusation Against: Case No. 77/13-19 

Z BEST AUTO BODY & PAINT; IDA OAH No. 2013030639 
ZION 
14222 Oxnard Street STIPULATED REVOCATION OF 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 LICENSE AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER' 
AutoQiotive Repair Dealer ~egistration No. 
ARD 133909 -

Respondent. 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patrick Dorais.(Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automo~ive Repair. He 

brought this action solely in his official capacity ·and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Michael Brown, Deputy Attorney Gen~ral. 

2. Z Best Auto Body & Paint; Ida Zion (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding 

by attorney Stanley Stone, Esq., whose address is 15821 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 135, 

Encino, CA 91436. 

3. In or about 1987, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automptive Repair Dealer. 

Registration No. ARD 133909 to Ida Zion (Respondent), owner ofZ Best Auto Body & Paint;. 
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The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought in Accusation No. 77/13-19 and will expire on July 31,2015, unless renewed. 

· JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 77/13-19 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), arid is currently pending against . 

Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 

on Respondent on December 5, 2012. Respondent timely filed his Notice ofDefense contesting 

the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 77/13-19 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by 

reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with co~nsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 77/13-19. Respondent also has carefully read, fully 

discussed 'iYith counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary 

Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, including t!Ie right too. 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives an~ gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY · 

. 8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 77/13-19. 

I I I 

I I I 
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9. Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 133909 

is subject t0 discivline and he agrees to be bound by the Director of Consumer Affairs imposition 

of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director1s designee. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Bureau of 

Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this 

stipulation and revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By 

signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his 

agreement cir seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the thne the Director considers and acts upon 

it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated 

Revocation and Disciplinary 0l'der shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall 

be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified 

from further action by having considered this matter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document . 

Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the 

. originals. 

12. This Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order is intended by the patties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modifi~d; supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized reprlilsentative of each of the parties. 

13. In consideration ofthe foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that . 

the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Order: 

I I I 
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ORDER 

2 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 133909, 

3 1 issued to Respondent Ida Zion, <;~wner of Z Best Auto Body & Paint is revoked. 

4 Respondent shall be held responsible for payment of the total investigative and enforcement 

5 costs incurred in this case amounting to $30,000.00. These costs shall be deferred until 

6 . reapplication for any registration or license the Bureau issues. 

7 ACCEPTANCE 

8 . I have carefully read the above Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order and have 

9 fully discussed it with my attorney, Stanley Stone, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the effect 

1 o it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration. I enter into this Stipulated Revocation 

11 and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

12 Decision and Order of1he Director of Consumer Affairs. 

13 

14 

15 

DATED: 
BEST AUTO BODY & PAINT; IDA ZION 

Respondent 

16 I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Z Best Auto Body & Paint; Ida Zion the 

17- tenns and conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Revpcation and Disciplinary 

18 Order. I approve its form and content. 

19 DATED: 

20 

21 

22 I I I 

23 I II 

24 I II 

25 II I 

26 I I I 

27 I II 

28 I I I 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: Novemberd.Q, 2014 Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

MICHAEL BROWN .. 

Deputy Attorney General . 
· Attorneys for Complainant 

LA2012506653 
514!58723_2.doc 
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'·. 

r . e-· KAMALAD. HARRIS 
.Atturney General of Califomia 

·~::-···· 

2 ALFREDO TERRAZAS . 
Senior Assistant Attomey General ' 

3 GREGORY J. SALUTE . 
Supervishig Deputy Attorney General 
State BarNo. 164015 · •,, 4 

· 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
5 Los Angeles, CA 90013 · 

Telephcirie: (213) 897-2520 
6 Facsimile: (213) .897-2804 

Attorney.s for Complainant 
7 

8 BEFORETBE . 
~';~~· ; . DEP ARTMEN'l' OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAJR 
.. '·;::~{}.~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

. 10 . l '• 

p 
In the Matter of the .Accusation Against: Case No. :11//3~~ j 9 . 12 
Z BEST AUTO BODY & PAINT 

13 IDA ZION, OWNER 
14222 Oxnard Street ACCU'SATlON 

14 Van Nuys, CA 91401 

15 Autornoti.ve Repair Dealer Reg, No. ARD 133909 

16 . Respondent. 

17 
' ~ . 
. , . ... ·,.::·' 18 Cmhplainant alleges: 
-.ir . ·' , 
.: .... ~ ·19. PARTIES 
..J. •'. 

. 20 · 1. Jolm Wallauch (11Coinplainant11
) brhigs this Accusation solely i:r:t his official capacity ...... ' 

.· 
'·' • 21 . as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (11Burea.u''), Department of Consumer ~ffairs. · 

\; 

. '• ·: 
. 

.·-~ 
' 

I:/; 
22 I'', ., ~ 2. In o:: about i5}87, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director11

) issued Automotive 
:'. i ·-~li ' 

1 23 Repair Dealer Registration. Number ARD 133909 to Ida Zion (11Respondent1
•), owner of Z Best . ' ·. 

' ' 

24 Auto Body ~ Pai~~t. Respondent's a·utomotive repair dealer registration w.as in full force ~d :t. 
I 
: ' 25. effect at ali times relevant to the charges br.ought herein and will expire on July 31, 2013, unless 

. i 
' 26- renewed. 

27 /// 

. t1:;= '. 28 /// . :. ~ 
'-, ... .I 

., f 

1 

Acctwation ... :. . 
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JUIUSDICTION 

Business and Professions Code ('~Code?') section 9884.7 provides that the Director 

3 may revoke an automotive repair dealer regist:t.:ation, ,'.: 

• ,· •o' 

4 •'. 4, · Qode section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration ofa valid 
. . 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26. 

27 

~-" 28 

·1::: ::.:.;; 
., ' . 

. •: ~ ',' . ' 

-,.:·.J ~~~ 

.. '. ~·"::·~i 

·.' .. : .. ; 
o ''• I~~ ' 
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r~gistration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary procee4ing ::;_:::: ; 
' ' ' .. ' ' •, I • '· ;;:;y• ; 

against an automotive repair dealer or to render a deci~ion temporarily or pennanently . ' "'\..: · 
," .·t.) 

hwalidating (suspending or revoking) a l'egistrati'on. 
I ,·•, 

STATUTORY AN:p REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

5, ' . Code section988.4,7 states, in pertin~nt part: 
, . .. :; ·. 

. (a) Tlie director, where the automotive repai,r dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, .or place on p~·obatiofl, the 
registration of an automotive' repair deal!'lr for any oftl1e.following acts or omissions 
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done 

'I 

by the ;:tut,omotive repair dealer Ql' any automotive technician, employee, partner, ; ' 

officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. · . · 

. · (1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means ·whatever any. . :-
statement yvritten or oral which ·is untrue or misleading, and which is lmown, or which 
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue 'or misleadJng. · · -~ '.L1: ·:: · 

r •• 
. . (2) Causing or allowing .a customer to sign any work order which does .· ..... 
not state the repairs requested by the customer or .the automobile's odorp.eter reading 
at th~ time of repair. · · 

'. 

. ' ' 

'· 

( 4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

' ' , .. . (6) Failure in any material respect to comply with'the pmvisions oftl1is 
ohap~er or regulations adopted pursuant to it. , , · . · ·. 

6. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), states, iu perti)ient part,' fuat tl1e·Director ma.y 

;•,: suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration for all places ofb~~iness operated in this 
.· ?. . . . . ·~ ,' state ~y an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer ha~,_or is, · 

·engaged in a course .of repeated and willful violations of the laws and. regulations pe1taining to an 

automotive repair dealer. · 

Ill 

///. 

2 
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7. Code section 9884.8 states, in pettinent part, 'that "[a]ll work done by .an automotiv.e 
. 

repair dealer, including all warranty work, shall be recorded on an invoice and shall 
' 

describe all 

service work done and parts supplied: , .'' 

8. 
'' 

Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part: 

The automotive repair dealer shall give to the ·customer a written 
estimated price·for labor and patts necessa.t'y for a spMific job, No Wotk shall be 
done and no chargtJs shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the 
cus.t.o.mer. No ohatge shaU be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of Ute 
estimated price without the oral or written consent oft)1e customer that shall be . . 
obtained at some time after it is detennined that the estimated price i~ insufficient and' · 
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are sUpplied. Written 
consent or authorization for an increase in the origfual estimated price may be · 
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. Th~· bureau 
may specify in regulation the procedutes to be followed by an automotive repair 
dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in th~ original estimated price 
is provided by electronic mail .or facsimile tr~sinission. If that consent is oral, the· '' · ··.,. 
dealer shaH make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person 
authorizing the additional repaits and telephone number called, if any, together with 'a ' 

. specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost, . . · 

9. Code section 490, subdivision (a), states: 
' ' 

. ' In adqition to any other action that a board is pennitted to take against a ' 
licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license Qn the ground that the licensee has 
been convicted. of a crime, if the crime is ~ubstantially related to the qualifications, 

· functions, ot duties of the business or' profession for which the license was· issued. 

10. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:· 

· · "Board'; as used in ~my provision ofthis Code, refers to the board in 
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly 
provided, shall include "bureau," "co1ID11ission," "committee," "department,". 
"division," "examining committee,"·"program," and "agency." . . 

' .. ' 

11, Code section 4 77, subdivision(b ), states, in pertinent part, that a "license'' includes 

· "t;egistration" and "certificate." 

· .12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulation") 3353, subdivi.q.l.un (e), 

states: 

. Revising an Itemized' Work Ordet, If the custome1' has authorized repairs 
· a9cording to .a work order on which parts and labor are itemized; the dealer shall not· 

change the method ofl'epair or parts supplied without the written) oral, or electronic 
authorization of the customer, The'authorization shall be obtained from the custorner . 
as provided in subsection (c) and Section 9884.9 ofthe.Business and Professions 
Code ... 

Accusation 
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COST RECOVERY 

13. Code section 125,3 pro:vides, in pertinent part, tha:t a Board may request the . . 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have comini.tted a violation or violations: of 
• ' t' .... 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasona~le costs o.fthe investigatiqn and 

enforcement of the case. 

;FIRST CAUSE FORDlSCIJ;'LlNE 

(Crimin~l Conviction) 

.1~. RespotJ.deiit is subject to discip~inary action purst1ant to Code section 490, subdivision 

(a), in that on or about September 11, 2012, u'l; Los Art~eles Superior Co~~rt, Ca~e No. BA398478, 

Respondent pled guilty to violating Penal Code section 550, subdivision (b~(l) (false or. 

:fi:auduhmt claims or statements), a felony, a crime substantially related to the qualifications, . . 
. ' . 

duties and functions of an automotive repair dealer. The circtu,nstances of the crime are set forth 
o I ' • o I o : ': ' :. 11' ~ > 

in paragraphs 15 through 38 below. . 

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 2004 SATURN VUE 

15. On February 9j 2011, an undercover operator with the Bureau ("operator 11
) took the. 

Bureau1s 2004 Saturn Vue to Respondent1s facility. The left rear body of the Bureau-documented 

vehicle had been damaged, The operator showed Respondent the vehicle and told him that sh~ 

was insured by Mercury Insuri:uice, Respondent indicated to the operator that he would save her 
'• 1 I ' 

$500 on the r~pairs. The operator signed and received a copy of a 11Preliminary Estimate" in the 

amount of$3,021.77, The.estilnate indicated that the rear bumper cover on the vehicle would be 

replaced with an oi·iginal equipment manufacturer ("OEJ\:'f.").part, Respondent told the operata~· to 
. . . ' 

contact Merctiry Insu.ra~1~e and inform then~ of the·lo'cation of the vehi.ole. The op~rator left the· 

facility. 

16. On 'Febnlal'Y 11, 2011, an adjuster with Mercury Insurance went to the facility to 

inspect the vehicle and noticed that it had already beendisassembled. The adjuster had 

Respondent partially reassemble.t):le vehicle. The adjuster.tb,en measured and photographed the 

vehicle and had. Respondent remove certain components so that she could photograph the 

underlying damage. The adjuster be15an preparing an itemized estimate, but co.uld not complete it 
'· 

4 
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due to .an issue with her computer. The adjuster told Respondent that she would returri to the 

•I facility on February 15, 2011. 

17, On February 15, 2011, the adjt1Jter went to th~ facility and p'repa.r~d a written . 

estimate in the grqss amount of $4,104,14 ("insurance estir+late"). The insurance estimate callef 

for the pay11;,ent of a $1 ,o·oo insurance dedtlctible. Respondent agreed t~ ;repair the vehicle 

pursuant to tl?.e insnrance estimate. 

18, On or about February 16, 2011, Mercury Insurat10e issu~ the f~cility a check for 

$3,104,14. 

19. On Mat;ch 1, 2011, the operator called the facility to check on the stahls of the 

vehicle. Respond~nt told the operator that ft was not t·eady yet, but assured· her that the repairs 

were being ':perfonned as estimated by Mercury Insurance, Respondent also· informed the 

opei·ator th~t she ~ould only have to l?a.y,a $400 insurance deductible, Later, the .openitor ~ent to· 

the facility to retrieve the vehicle, paid $400 in cash for the deductible, and left the facility. At 

approximately·1400 hours) the operator called the facility and told Respondent that she had not· 

been given an invoice. The operator asked'Respo11dent if the repairs wer.e completed as requested 

by Mercury Insurance, Respo:J?.dent stated, "Yes'\ 

20. .On March 9, 2011, Respondent faxed the ,operator a copy oft)Je insurance estimate 

at1d page 3 of the Preliminary Estimate, 'The operator called the facility and asked Respondent if · 

the 'documents ho had sent her by fax represented the final invoice. Respondent stated, "Yes'', 
' . 

21. On March 9, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle using the insurance·~stimate for · 

comparison ahd found that Respondent had failed toperfonn approximately $866.67 iti :te~airs. as . 

e~tilnated, as set forth below. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR :QISCIPLINE 

(Unttue or Misleading Statements) · 

22. · Responde1~t is subJect to disciplinary action putsuant to Code section 9884.7, 

subdivision (a)( f), in that Respondent made ot' authorized a statement which he kn.ew or in the 

exercise of reasonable care i;hould have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: 

Respondent represented to the operator that the Bureaujs 2004 Satum Vue was repairedpursuant 

5 
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to the insurance estimate when, in fact, the vehicle was not repaired l'\S estimated, as set forth b . 

paragraph 24 below. 

IHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Record Odometer Reading) 

23. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

subdivision (a)(2), in that Respondent caused or allowed ti1e operator to sign the P~·eliminaty 

Estimate which did not state the odometer reading ofthe Bw:eau's 2004 Saunn Vue. 

l?OURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

24. Respondent is Sl.lbject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7 •. 

subdivision (a)( 4), in ti1at Respondent ,committed acts that constitute fraud, as follows: 

. a. Respondent obtained payment from Mercw:y Insurance for refinishing ti1e left quarter 

inner panel on the Bureau's 2004 Satnm Vue. In fact, that P?-rt was not refinished on the vehicle·. 
' . 

b. Respondent obtained payment fi:om Mercury Insurance for removing ~nd reinstalling 

the left rear (door) outer belt molding (also called the bt:llt weather strip) on the Bureau,s 2004 · 

Saturn Vue. In fact, that part was not removed and reh1stalled on the vehicle. 

c. Respondent obtained payment from Mercu~y Insurance fonemoving and reinstalling 

the left re'lr doo1' handle on the Bureau's 2004 Saturn Vue. 'In fact, that part was not removed and 

reinstalled on the vehicle. 
., 

d. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insmance for p~:p!acing ti1e lift gate 

"AWD" nameplate on the Bureauts 2004 Satum Vue. In fact, that part was.not replaced on the 

vehicle. 
' ·. 

e. Respond<:}nt obtained payment from Mercuty Insu1:ance for replaping the lift gate 
'•'. 

"V6'' nan1eplate on the Bureau's 2004 Saturn Vue. In fact, that part :was not replaced on th~ 

vehicle, 

f. Respondent obtained paymei1t from Mercury Insurance for replacing the lift gate 

"VUE'' nameplate on tii.e Bm·eau1s 2.004 Satu11.1 Vue. In fact, that part was not replaced on th~ 

vehicle. 

6 
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g. , Respondent obtained payn1ent from Mercury Insurance for refinishing the left outer · ; 

rear body panei on the ~u~·e~ru's 2004 Saturn'Vue. In fact, that part was not refinished on the 

vehicle .. 
. ' ' 

h. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insurance for replacing t\1e rear body 

shelf panel e~tension (also··called the rear body sill panel) on ~he Bur~au's 2004 Saturn Vue. h 

fact, that part was not replaced on th~ vehicle. 

i. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insurance for replacing the left .. rear 

·combination la).llp (also called the tail lamp)' oh the Bureau's 2004 Saturn Vue. In fact, th~t part 

was not)·eplaced on the vehicle. ' i 

' j. Respondent obtained payment from: Mercury Insura:nce for replacittg the rear btmlpel' , 

.cover on the Bureau's 2004 Saturn Vue with~ ne~ OEM part. h1 fact, the rear bumper c~ver was; 
' ' ' I 

replaced with an after-market part. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of Regulations) 

25. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,· 

subdivision (a)~6), in that Respondent failed to comply with-Regulation3353, subdivisi~n (e), in a 

material r~spect, as follows: Respondent·changed the method of repair or parts supplied 6)1 the . 
. • ','t 

Bureau's 2004 Saturn Vue without the operator's authorization by installing an after~market r~ar 

bumper co::ver on the vehicle rather than a 11ew OEM part as called for on th~ Preliminary 

Estimate. 

Y,NDERCOVER OPERATION #2: 2002 HONDA ACCORD EX 

26: On May 17, 2011, an undercover operator with the Bureau ("operator 11
) took the 

' . 
Bureau1s 2002 Honda Accord EX to Respond.ent1s facility. The right front body of the Bureau-

. documen~ed vehicle had bee~1 damaged. Respondent inspected the vehicle, then walked with the 

operator i~to the .offi~e. Respm1dent asked the;; operator for the vehicle registration. The operator 
' . 

told Ryspondent t~1'lt she could not locate it, ·but offered him a Mercury Insurance identificati0n 

card. The .opetator informed Respopdent that she had been dr~ving the Honda Accord whe~ :fne 

veh,icle in front of her stopped abtuptly~ causing the Honda Accord to collide with the rear of the 

7 . 
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e:,;,·· other veh:i(.lle, The opet·ator told Respondent that .the other driver had left the scene o'f the : . . . . · .. 

2 ·accident, and she was conoemed Mercury Insurance would cancel her insu.rance as this w·a~ her 

11 3 "second. accident. this year Respondent had the operator step outsid~ the office with hini. • 

. I. ' 
I 4 Respondent then told the operator that there was a surveillance cmnera in the office and he did no( I' 

' •'' I . ' • 

. want. the infon~1a,t\on he was about, to share with her recmded on vid.w, Respondent told the 

6 ~perator that she shot~ld drive the vehicle to North Hollywood Pf.lrk ('.INJ.-:[P 11
); wait about20 

. ' I ' 

7 minutes, then call Metctrry h1surance and report that the front area of.tb.e vehicle had been . 

8 damaged while the vehicle was parl~ed at NHP. 
. . . 

9 27. At approximately 1045 h0urs that same day, the operator left the facility and met with 

a Bureau representative. The opetator waited with theTepresentative:for a.bout twenty minutes~ 

ll then return~d to the facility at approximat'ely 1110 hours.' The ope~ator told Respondent th~t she 

12 had called Mercury Insurance and reported that her vehicle had been damaged while it was 

13 parked at NHP. Respondent inspected the vehicle and prepared a "Pt~eliminary Estimate" in the 
' I • o' . . . ' .. 

14 · a1nount of $2,872..51. The operator ~igned and received a copy of the estimate, then left the 

facility. 

16 28. On May 19,2011, K. R, a material damage appraiser with Mercury Insurance, w~nt 
' I o o 

17 to the facility to inspect the vehicle and observed moderate damage to the rigl1t front bumper, 

18 · fender, an~ headlamp assembly. K. H. photographed and took tneasurements of the veh1ole) then 
. . .. 

19 prepared an itemi2ied estimate in th~ gt·oss 'amount of$2,389.72. :K.. H. provided the facility with: 
o o I • o0 

11 0 

. . I • ,'.' 

a copy of the esthtiate. · . 

21 ~9. · On ot' abput May 2f.,, 2011, E. F., a material damage appraiser with Mercury 

22 Insurance, re·ceived ~ assi~unexit to re-inspect the vehicle. 

23 30. On May 23, 2011, E. F. went to the facility· and tnet with Respondent. Respondent 
o ' f I ' o ' I 

24 pwvide.d E·; F. with a request. for supplemental repairs on the vehicle,·whioh E. F. declined. E;. ·F. 

inspected the v~hiole and observed damage tc;> the right :fi.·ont ap~·on p~nel, radiator support, -and 
. •' 

26 r~inforc.ement bar. The damage to the right front apron and radiatot suppott was not consistent· 

27 with the moderate damage to the other parts of the vehicle. ~rther, the right front apron panel 

28 . was not damaged or in need oftepair at the tii.ne'the vehicle was taken to the facility. E. F. 
. ·, . . . . 

8 
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E·,, 
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prepared a supplemental estimate in the net. amount of.$2,715.59. which calle,d for, among other 

· 2 

1 

·things, the .repair and !efinishing of the right front apron panel, a frame tack set up, and a unibody · 

3 frame pull. 
; 

4 31, Onl\1u.y 31, 2011, the c;perator called the facility to check on the status of the vehicle. · 

· . 5 Respondent told the operato1• that the veh{?le was r~ady. The operator asked Respond~nt how · 

6 much she owed him for the ~1surance ded';l-ctible, Respo:adent stated, 11Y ou ~ill owe nothing like 

. 7 we talf(ed abot1.t", · 

8 32. On June 1, 20ll,the ~perator went to the facflitytq rvtrieve the vehicle. Respondent 

9 had th.e operata~ E.ign the suppleme~tal estimate and endorse a check for $2,715.59 which 

10 .Mercury Insurance had. issued to the operator and the facility. Respondent gave the ~perator .. 

11 copies of the documents, but did ,not provide her with a final invoice. The operator asked 
I, 

12 Respondent if he used new OEM Honda parts in repairing the vehicle. Respondent told the · 
. ~ . . . . . . ' 

13 operator that he "did what the insurance coinpany authorized", 

14 33. On June 8, 2011, the Bureau irispected the vehicle using the supplem.ental estimate · fi. l .... 
~-

i 5 for comparison. The Bureau fomJ.d that Resp~ndent failed to repair the vehicle as sp~cifieci 'o11 the 
' I ' 0 ' ' ·, 0 I o' ' ':, 0 

16 suppl~mental estiri:late andperfonned unnecessary repairs, as set forth below. The total estimated 

17 value of the repairs that were not performed or need~d on the vehicle is approxitna~c:;iy $1 ,.07 4,. ~~· 

18 .SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

19 · (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

20 · 34. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant t6 Code section 9884.7 ,· · 

21 . S1.lbi:livision (~)(1), hi that Res~ondei1t made or authorized a statement which he knew or in. the· 

22 exercise ofreasonabl~ care should h~we lmown to be untrue or misleading, as followR: 

23 Respondent rep.resented to the operator that the Bureau's f002 Honda Accotd EX was re1)aired as· 

24 authorized by Mercury Ins:ur~nce when, in fact, the vehicle was not repaired.as specified on the. 

25 . supplemental esti111ate, as set forth il?- patagraph36 below: 

26' Ill 

27 /// 

~·' 28 /// 
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

'(Failure to Record Odometel' Reading) 

35. Respondel~t is subject to disciplinary a~tion pursuant to Code section 9884.7, 

subdivision (a)(2), in that Respondent caused or allowed the operB:tor to sign the Preliminary 

Bstim~~e which ~i.d not state the odometer reading of the Bureau's 2002 HondaAccqrd EX. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

~nu~ 

36. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section9884.7, 

subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed acts that constitute fl:aud, fl.S follows: 

a; Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insurance for replacing the front bumper, 

cover on the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX. In fact, the front bumper cover had not been · 

replaced on the vehicle, but had been repaired and refinished instead .. 

b. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insurance for replacing the fr.ont bumper 
. ' 

. impact ah':lorber (a~so called the energy absorbe!) on the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX:.· In 
. . . . 

---t---1-----'----------'1-5_:_--fact,--tbat-parthad not been replaced bn the vehicle. 

16 ·, c. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insurance for replacing the front bumper 

17 emblem on the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX. In fact, that part had not been replaced 011 the 

18 vehicle. 

19 d. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Insurance for replacing the front bumper 

20 reinforcement bar (also called the impact bar) on the Bur.eau'~ :2002 Hoi1da Accord EX. In fact, 
.. . . ~ ~ 

21 that part l:lad no<; been replaced on the vehicle, 

2'2 e. Respondent obtained payment from Mercury li1strrance for rem,oving and reinstalling 

23 the right fender on the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX. h1 fact, that repair was not needed mi 
. ' 

24 the vehicle, 

25 f: Respondent obtained payment from Mercury Ii1suninpe for refinishing the radiator 

26 support on the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX. In fact,· that part was not refinished on the 

27 vehicle. 

~~ ' ·Ill . -:·~· 28 

10 
--------------~------~------------~------------------~--~---. 
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g. Respondent obtained payment frcim Mercury Insurance for repairing and refinishing 

the 1;ight frcnt body apron panel on the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX. Jn fact, the right fron~· 

apt·on panel was not damaged or ·in need of repair at the time the vehicle was taken to · 

Respondenes facility (the damage occurred while the vehicle was in Respondent's custody or 

control). ·.· 
. h. Respondent obtained payment fronJ; Mercury hlsurance for a frame rack set up··~i . ·. · 

operation on the Burea'\l' s ;2.002 Honda Accord EX. In fact, the vehicle had not been set up on a 

frame rack. 

i. · Respondent obtained payment from Met·c~ry Insurance for. puliing the unibody frame 

on the Bureau's 2002llonda Accord EX. Tli fact, the unibody wa,s not damaged or in need of a 

fi:ame pull at the time t~e vehicle was taken to Respondent's facility. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the Code) 

37. Resp::mdent is subject to disciplinary actionpursua~t to Code se?tion 9884.7, 

·subdivision (a)(6),' in that Respondent failed to comply ~itl{ proyisions of that Cod'e ~n th.e., 

following m~terial respects: 

a: Section 9884.8: Respondent failed to provide the operator witl1 an invoice for the 

repair of the Bureau's 2002 Honda Accord EX. 

b. Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed. to obtain the operator's · . 
authorization for the add~tionalr.epairs on the vehicle, including, but not limited to,. the repair and 

refh1ishing oftlie right front body a1:n'onpanel on the Bureau's 2002 Ho:nda Accord EX, the frame . . . . 
l'!J.Ck set up operation, or the pulling of the .unibody .frame. 

TENTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLINE 

(Violations of Regulations) 
. . . 

38. · Respondent fs subject to disciplinary action pursuai1t to Code sectiori. 9884.7, 

subdivision (a)(fi), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3353, subdivision (e), ii1 a 

materia:! respect, as follows: Responderi.t changed the method of repair ol' parts supplied on the 

Bur~au's 2002 Hoi1da Accord EX without the 'operator's authori:zation by repairing and· 

i1 
Accusation 
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refinishing the front bumper cover on the vehicle rather than replace tl1e existing front bumper 

cover as called for on the Preliminary Estimate. 

OTHER MATTERS 

39. P~rsuant to Code section ~884.7, ~ubdivision (c), the Dh·ector may suspend, revoke) 

or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by 
. . . . . . 

Respondent Ida Zion, owner of Z Best Auto Body & Paint, upon a finding that said Respondent 

has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations . 

pertaining to an automotive repair dealer, 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requ~sts that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Automo~ive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

133909, issued to Ida Zion, owner ofZ Best Auto Body & Paint; 

2, Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer reg'istration issued to Ida 

Zion; 

3. Ordering Ida Zion, owner ofZ Best Auto Body & Paint to pay the Director of 

Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation ~d enforcemc:!lt of this case, pursuant 

to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deen:i.ed necessary and proper. 

DATED: ~ra,L!\\ ~. 
JOI-IN W ALLAUCH. 

. Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Co11sumer Affairs 
State of Califomia 
Complainant . 

LA2012506653 
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